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vard University; Catherine Kelleher,
The Brookings Institution; Joseph
Cooper, Johns Hopkins University;
Robert Bates, Duke University; and
Ellen Frankel Paul, Bowling Green
State University. (See form on page
758.)

APSA Announces
1992-93 Congressional
Fellows

The following winners of the
1992-93 Congressional Fellowship
Program competition began their
orientation in November and will
spend nine months working in con-
gressional offices.

Political Science Fellows

Denise L. Baer, Associate Professor,
Department of Political Science, Univer-
sity of Akron

Craig A. Rimmerman, Associate Pro-
fessor and Chair, Department of Political
Science, Hobart and William Smith Col-
leges (1992-93 William A. Steiger Con-
gressional Fellow)

David J. Webber, Associate Professor of
Political Science, University of Missouri-
Columbia

Journalism Fellows

Mark C. Curtis, Senior News Reporter,
WEAR-TV, Pensacola, Florida (1992-93
Joan Shorenstein Barone Congressional
Fellow)

Maureen Groppe, Staff Writer, South
Bend Tribune, Indiana (1992-93 Poynter
Fellow)

Howard A. Isenstein, General Assign-
ment Business Reporter, The New Haven
Register, Connecticut

Peter L. Rosegg, Editorial Writer, The
Honolulu Advertiser, Hawaii

APSA-MCI Communications
Congressional Fellow

Shannon LeHere, former Deputy Bureau
Chief, Westinghouse Broadcasting, Wash-
ington, DC

Robert Wood Johnson Health Policy
Fellows

David F. Altman, M.D., Associate Dean,
University of California, San Francisco
School of Medicine

William B. Clark, D.D.S., D.M.S., Pro-
fessor of Oral Biology and Director of
the Periodontal Disease Research Center,

College of Dentistry, University of
Florida, Gainesville

J. Kevin Eckert, Ph.D., Associate Vice
President for Graduate Studies, The Uni-
versity of Maryland Graduate School,
Baltimore

Arnold M. Epstein, M.D., M.A.,
Associate Professor of Health Care
Policy, Harvard Medical School

Keith R. Powell, M.D., George Washing-
ton Goler Professor and Associate Chair
for Clinical Affairs, Department of
Pediatrics, and Chief, Division of Infec-
tious Diseases, University of Rochester
Medical Center

Julie Sochalski, Ph.D., Assistant Pro-
fessor, Columbia University School of
Nursing, New York

German Fellows

Bernd Fussy, Ph.D. Candidate, Univer-
sity of Gottingen

Sabine Gans, Student Assistant to
Dr. Heinz Laufer, Ludwig-Maximilians-
University, Munich

Asia Foundation Fellows

Fardah Assegaf, Head of Transnational
Desk, National News Agency of Indo-
nesia, Antara

Manohar Prasad Bhattarai, Assistant
Secretary, Parliament Secretariat, His
Majesty's Government of Nepal,
Katmandu

Chakorn Pichaiwongse, Associate,
Kanung & Partners Law Office, Bang-
kok, Thailand

Carl Albert Fellows

John David Rausch, Jr., Ph.D. Candi-
date, University of Oklahoma

Mark K. Scribner, Ph.D. Candidate,
University of Oklahoma

American Anthropological
Association Fellow

Gregory V. Button, Ph.D. Candidate
in Applied Anthropology, Brandeis
University

Federal Fellows

James C. Borland, Senior Computer
Specialist, Office of Public Affairs,
Department of Agriculture

Matthew J. Bronick, Executive Assistant
to the Medical Director, Federal Bureau
of Prisons, Department of Justice

Charles A. Casto, Section Chief in
Operator Licensing, Operations Branch,
Division of Reactor Safety, Nuclear Reg-
ulatory Commission

Carolyn G. Conlan, Senior Policy Staff
Officer, Plans and Policy Directorate,
National Security Agency

Herbert Ford, Career Management
Officer, Office of Personnel, Central
Intelligence Agency

Clarkson J. Human, Director, Office of
Rural Health Policy, Health Resources
and Services Administration, Public
Health Service, Department of Health
and Human Services

Kathleen M. James, Examination Special-
ist, Office of Policy, Planning and Pro-
gram Development, Division of Super-
vision, Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation

Gerald A. Kifer, Management Analyst,
Loan Guaranty Service, Department of
Veterans Affairs

Melanie A. Miller, Senior Reactor Opera-
tions Engineer, Diagnostic Evaluation and
Incident Investigation Branch, Division of
Operational Assessment, Office of Analy-
sis and Evaluation of Operational Data,
Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Raymond J. Miller, LTC, Executive
Officer, U.S. Total Army Personnel
Command, Department of the Army

Joan Shaw, Correspondence and Issues
Management Officer, Reclamation and
Enforcement, Office of Surface Mining,
Department of the Interior

Stephen E. Thompson, Policy Staff
Officer, National Security Agency

Constance A. Wynn, Trial Attorney,
Civil Division, Appellate Staff, Depart-
ment of Justice

Mark E. Wynn, Chief, Hospital Reim-
bursement, Office of Research and Dem-
onstrations, Health Care Financing
Administration, Department of Health
and Human Services

Foreign Affairs Fellows

James W. Bean, Special Assistant to the
Assistant Secretary of State for European
and Canadian Affairs, Department of
State

Michael J. Boyle, External Affairs
Officer, Yaounde (United States Infor-
mation Agency)

Arnold Chacon, Political Officer, Ameri-
can Embassy, Santiago, Chile (Depart-
ment of State)

Stephen R. Fox, Copyright Officer,
Office of Intellectual Property and Com-
petition, Bureau of Economic and Busi-
ness Affairs, Department of State

Archibald Galloway II, LTC, Staff
Officer, Office of the Deputy Chief of
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Staff for Operations and Plans, Depart-
ment of the Army

Dawn Elizabeth Scalici, Intelligence
Officer (Military), Office of Soviet Analy-
sis, Strategic Forces Division, Central
Intelligence Agency

Charles R. Taylor, Intelligence Analyst,
Defense Intelligence Agency

Ralph B. Tildon, Jr., Senior Current
Intellgence Officer, Central Intelligence
Agency

Louis W. Weber, Major, Politico-
Military Staff Officer, Office of Deputy
Chief of Staff for Operations and Plans,
Department of the Army

Barry A. Zulauf, Intelligence Research
Analyst, Office of Naval Intelligence,
Department of the Navy

Report of the Treasurer
of the American Political
Science Association,
1991-92

James A. Caporaso, University of
Washington

In the December 1991 issue of PS,
former treasurer David Brady was
able to report that the APSA was in
good financial health. Since that
time, the Association has continued
to do well, both in terms of its
annual budgets and its long-term
investments.

Table 1 presents a balance sheet
for all Association funds, including
the General Operating Fund, the
Trust and Development Fund, and
Endowed Program Funds. Total
funds of the Association increased
from $3,604,864 (1990) to $8,685,705
(1991), largely due to the endowment

of the Congressional Fellowship Pro-
gram by MCI Communications Cor-
poration, to $9,125,023 (1992). We
had a budget surplus of $74,000 for
fiscal year 1991-92 and our invest-
ment funds continue to grow (figures
provided below).

To place our budget in perspective,
Table 2 presents income and expendi-

ture data from fiscal year 1979-80 to
1991-92. We ran a surplus in every
year, last year being no exception.
Expenditures increased by 2.2%, a
figure well below the average change
since at least 1979-80.

The continued growth and finan-
cial health of the Association depend
on both prudent budgetary manage-

TABLE 2.
APSA Budget: A Multi-Year Perspective

Year

1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

1 neon's

S 930,157
,007,675
.117,701
,202,078
,323,074
,413,078
,505,224
,584,945
,637,637
,847,152
,891,773

2,153,800
2,254,844

Expenditures

$ 929,857
977,328
,043,255

1,094,415
1,247,529
1.353,330
1,453,248
1,449,638
1,563,252
,731,251

1,871,305
2,133,524
2,180,544

Surplus +
Deficit -

+ 300
+ 30,347
+ 74,446
+107,663
+ 75,545
+ 59,739
+ 51,976
+ 85,307
+ 74,385
+ 115,901
+ 20,464
+ 24,594
+ 74,300

Annual
Expenditure
Change (%)

+ 6.2
+ 5.1
+ 6.7
+ 4.9
+ 14.0
+ 8.5
+ 6.9
+ 3.1
+ 4.2
+ 10.7
+ 8.1
+ 14.0
+ 2.2

TABLE 3.
Portfolio Summary, Trust & Development Fund, June 30,1992

Estimated
% Current Annual

Security Type Cosi Value Market Value Assets Yield Income

Equities:
Mutual Funds

Equity Funds 1,267,844 1,710,288 78.5 1.9

Fixed Income:
GNMA
Certificates of Deposit

Cash & Equivalents:
Cash and Equivalents

Total Portfolio 1,731,918 2,178,008 100.0 2.7

1,267,844

22,063
5,000

27,063

437,011

1,731,918

1,710,288

25,709
5,000

30,709

437,011

2,178,008

1.2
0.2
1.4

20.1

10.8
8.3

10.4

5.1

32,781

2,775
415

3,190

22,288

58,258

TABLE 1.
APSA Balance Sheet

June 30, 1992 Total All Funds, June 30

General
Operating

Fund

Trust and
Development

Fund

Endowed
Program

Funds 1992 1991 1990

Assets:
Current
Property and Equipment

Liabilities and Fund Balances:
Current
Fund Balances

Total

$1,186,678
441,890

554,663
1,073,905

$1,628,568

$1,715,440

1,715,440

$1,715,440

$5,781,015

5,781,015

$5,781,015

$8,683,133
441,890

554,663
8,570,360

$9,125,023

$8,232,618
453,087

524,890
8,160,815

$8,685,705

$3,101,902
502,963

573,029
3,031,835

$3,604,684
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