vard University; Catherine Kelleher, The Brookings Institution; Joseph Cooper, Johns Hopkins University; Robert Bates, Duke University; and Ellen Frankel Paul, Bowling Green State University. (See form on page 758.)

APSA Announces 1992-93 Congressional Fellows

The following winners of the 1992-93 Congressional Fellowship Program competition began their orientation in November and will spend nine months working in congressional offices.

Political Science Fellows

Denise L. Baer, Associate Professor, Department of Political Science, University of Akron

Craig A. Rimmerman, Associate Professor and Chair, Department of Political Science, Hobart and William Smith Colleges (1992-93 William A. Steiger Congressional Fellow)

David J. Webber, Associate Professor of Political Science, University of Missouri-Columbia

Journalism Fellows

Mark C. Curtis, Senior News Reporter, WEAR-TV, Pensacola, Florida (1992-93 Joan Shorenstein Barone Congressional Fellow)

Maureen Groppe, Staff Writer, South Bend Tribune, Indiana (1992-93 Poynter Fellow)

Howard A. Isenstein, General Assignment Business Reporter, *The New Haven Register*, Connecticut

Peter L. Rosegg, Editorial Writer, The Honolulu Advertiser, Hawaii

APSA-MCI Communications Congressional Fellow

Shannon LeHere, former Deputy Bureau Chief, Westinghouse Broadcasting, Washington, DC

Robert Wood Johnson Health Policy Fellows

David F. Altman, M.D., Associate Dean, University of California, San Francisco School of Medicine

William B. Clark, D.D.S., D.M.S., Professor of Oral Biology and Director of the Periodontal Disease Research Center,

College of Dentistry, University of Florida, Gainesville

J. Kevin Eckert, Ph.D., Associate Vice President for Graduate Studies, The University of Maryland Graduate School, Baltimore

Arnold M. Epstein, M.D., M.A., Associate Professor of Health Care Policy, Harvard Medical School

Keith R. Powell, M.D., George Washington Goler Professor and Associate Chair for Clinical Affairs, Department of Pediatrics, and Chief, Division of Infectious Diseases, University of Rochester Medical Center

Julie Sochalski, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Columbia University School of Nursing, New York

German Fellows

Bernd Fussy, Ph.D. Candidate, University of Gottingen

Sabine Gans, Student Assistant to Dr. Heinz Laufer, Ludwig-Maximilians-University, Munich

Asia Foundation Fellows

Fardah Assegaf, Head of Transnational Desk, National News Agency of Indonesia, Antara

Manohar Prasad Bhattarai, Assistant Secretary, Parliament Secretariat, His Majesty's Government of Nepal, Katmandu

Chakorn Pichaiwongse, Associate, Kanung & Partners Law Office, Bangkok, Thailand

Carl Albert Fellows

John David Rausch, Jr., Ph.D. Candidate, University of Oklahoma

Mark K. Scribner, Ph.D. Candidate, University of Oklahoma

American Anthropological Association Fellow

Gregory V. Button, Ph.D. Candidate in Applied Anthropology, Brandeis University

Federal Fellows

James C. Borland, Senior Computer Specialist, Office of Public Affairs, Department of Agriculture

Matthew J. Bronick, Executive Assistant to the Medical Director, Federal Bureau of Prisons, Department of Justice

Charles A. Casto, Section Chief in Operator Licensing, Operations Branch, Division of Reactor Safety, Nuclear Regulatory Commission Carolyn G. Conlan, Senior Policy Staff Officer, Plans and Policy Directorate, National Security Agency

Herbert Ford, Career Management Officer, Office of Personnel, Central Intelligence Agency

Clarkson J. Human, Director, Office of Rural Health Policy, Health Resources and Services Administration, Public Health Service, Department of Health and Human Services

Kathleen M. James, Examination Specialist, Office of Policy, Planning and Program Development, Division of Supervision, Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

Gerald A. Kifer, Management Analyst, Loan Guaranty Service, Department of Veterans Affairs

Melanie A. Miller, Senior Reactor Operations Engineer, Diagnostic Evaluation and Incident Investigation Branch, Division of Operational Assessment, Office of Analysis and Evaluation of Operational Data, Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Raymond J. Miller, LTC, Executive Officer, U.S. Total Army Personnel Command, Department of the Army

Joan Shaw, Correspondence and Issues Management Officer, Reclamation and Enforcement, Office of Surface Mining, Department of the Interior

Stephen E. Thompson, Policy Staff Officer, National Security Agency

Constance A. Wynn, Trial Attorney, Civil Division, Appellate Staff, Department of Justice

Mark E. Wynn, Chief, Hospital Reimbursement, Office of Research and Demonstrations, Health Care Financing Administration, Department of Health and Human Services

Foreign Affairs Fellows

James W. Bean, Special Assistant to the Assistant Secretary of State for European and Canadian Affairs, Department of State

Michael J. Boyle, External Affairs Officer, Yaounde (United States Information Agency)

Arnold Chacon, Political Officer, American Embassy, Santiago, Chile (Department of State)

Stephen R. Fox, Copyright Officer, Office of Intellectual Property and Competition, Bureau of Economic and Business Affairs, Department of State

Archibald Galloway II, LTC, Staff Officer, Office of the Deputy Chief of

December 1992 765

Staff for Operations and Plans, Department of the Army

Dawn Elizabeth Scalici, Intelligence Officer (Military), Office of Soviet Analysis, Strategic Forces Division, Central Intelligence Agency

Charles R. Taylor, Intelligence Analyst, Defense Intelligence Agency

Ralph B. Tildon, Jr., Senior Current Intellgence Officer, Central Intelligence Agency

Louis W. Weber, Major, Politico-Military Staff Officer, Office of Deputy Chief of Staff for Operations and Plans, Department of the Army

Barry A. Zulauf, Intelligence Research Analyst, Office of Naval Intelligence, Department of the Navy

Report of the Treasurer of the American Political Science Association, 1991-92

James A. Caporaso, University of Washington

In the December 1991 issue of *PS*, former treasurer David Brady was able to report that the APSA was in good financial health. Since that time, the Association has continued to do well, both in terms of its annual budgets and its long-term investments.

Table 1 presents a balance sheet for all Association funds, including the General Operating Fund, the Trust and Development Fund, and Endowed Program Funds. Total funds of the Association increased from \$3,604,864 (1990) to \$8,685,705 (1991), largely due to the endowment of the Congressional Fellowship Program by MCI Communications Corporation, to \$9,125,023 (1992). We had a budget surplus of \$74,000 for fiscal year 1991-92 and our investment funds continue to grow (figures provided below).

To place our budget in perspective, Table 2 presents income and expenditure data from fiscal year 1979-80 to 1991-92. We ran a surplus in every year, last year being no exception. Expenditures increased by 2.2%, a figure well below the average change since at least 1979-80.

The continued growth and financial health of the Association depend on both prudent budgetary manage-

TABLE 2.

APSA Budget: A Multi-Year Perspective

Year	Income	Expenditures	Surplus + Deficit -	Annual Expenditure Change (%)
1979-80	\$ 930,157	\$ 929,857	+ 300	+ 6.2
1980-81	1,007,675	977,328	+ 30,347	+ 5.1
1981-82	1,117,701	1,043,255	+ 74,446	+ 6.7
1982-83	1,202,078	1,094,415	+107,663	+ 4.9
1983-84	1,323,074	1,247,529	+ 75,545	+14.0
1984-85	1,413,078	1,353,330	+ 59,739	+ 8.5
1985-86	1,505,224	1,453,248	+ 51,976	+ 6.9
1986-87	1,584,945	1,449,638	+ 85,307	+ 3.1
1987-88	1,637,637	1,563,252	+ 74,385	+ 4.2
1988-89	1,847,152	1,731,251	+115,901	+10.7
1989-90	1,891,773	1,871,305	+ 20,464	+ 8.1
1990-91	2,153,800	2,133,524	+ 24,594	+14.0
1991-92	2,254,844	2,180,544	+ 74,300	+ 2.2

TABLE 3.
Portfolio Summary, Trust & Development Fund, June 30, 1992

Security Type	Cost Value	Market Value	% Assets	Current Yield	Estimated Annual Income
Equities:					
Mutual Funds Equity Funds	1,267,844	1,710,288	78.5	1.9	32,781
Fixed Income:					
GNMA	22,063	25,709	1.2	10.8	2,775
Certificates of Deposit	5,000	5,000	0.2	8.3	415
	27,063	30,709	1.4	10.4	3,190
Cash & Equivalents:					
Cash and Equivalents	437,011	437,011	20.1	5.1	22,288
Total Portfolio	1,731,918	2,178,008	100.0	2.7	58,258

TABLE 1.
APSA Balance Sheet

	June 30, 1992			Total All Funds, June 30		
	General Operating Fund	Trust and Development Fund	Endowed Program Funds	1992	1991	1990
Assets: Current Property and Equipment	\$1,186,678 441,890	\$1,715,440	\$5,781,015	\$8,683,133 441,890	\$8,232,618 453,087	\$3,101,902 502,963
Liabilities and Fund Balances: Current Fund Balances	554,663 1,073,905	1,715,440	5,781,015	554,663 8,570,360	524,890 8,160,815	573,029 3,031,835
Total	\$1,628,568	\$1,715,440	\$5,781,015	\$9,125,023	\$8,685,705	\$3,604,684